ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
No.76/Instructions/2015/EEPS/Vol. XIV Dated: 2nd June, 2016

To

The Chief Electoral Officer of all States and UTs.

Sub:- Modified format of DEO's scrutiny report (Annexure-21) -Regarding. Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to Annexure-21 of "Compendium of Instructions on Election Expenditure Monitoring (April - 2016)" regarding candidate wise scrutiny report of DEO on election expenditure account and to state that after implementation of Account Reconciliation Meeting Scheme, modified format is being forwarded herewith with the request to bring it to the notice of all District Election Officers etc. for compliance. This new format will be applicable prospectively and shall come into force with effect from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(AVINASH KUMAR) SECRETARY

Copy to:

- Sr. PPS/PSO to the Hon'ble CEC/EC(J)/EC(R).
- 2. PPS to DECs/DG.
- 3. PA to all Sr. Principal Secretaries, Principal Secretaries and Secretaries.
- 4. All Under Secretaries.
- All Zonal Sections/Communication Section/CEMS-I & II/Computer Section/ PPEMS/SDR.

Serial Number of the candidate in Summary Report of the DEO

Name of the State. 1994 M. District. XOKRAJHAR. Election. Assembly Bye-Election-2021

S.No.	Description	To be filled up by the DEO
1.	Name & address of the candidate	SRI JIRON BASUMATARY
2.	Political Party affiliation, if any	U.P.P.L
3.	No. and name of Assembly/Parliamentary Constituency	28-Gossaigarn LAC
4.	Name of the elected candidate	SRI JIRON BASUMATARY
5.	Date of declaration of result	02-11-2021
6.	Date of Account Reconciliation Meeting	28-11-2021 (i) Yes/No
7.	(i) Whether the candidate or his agent had been informed about the date of Account Reconciliation Meeting in writing	(i) Yes/No
	(ii) Whether he or his agent has attended the meeting	(ii) Yes/No
8.	Whether all the defects reconciled by the candidate after Account Reconciliation Meeting (Yes or No). (If not, defects that could not be reconciled be shown in Column No. 19)	Yes/No
9.	Last date prescribed for lodging Account	02-12-2121
10.	Whether the candidate has lodged the account	Yes/No
11.	If the candidate has lodged the account, date of lodging of account by the candidate: (i) original account (ii) revised account after the Account Reconciliation Meeting	/
12.	Whether account lodged in time	Yes/No
12 A.	If not lodged in time, period of delay	days Roesnetavis
13.	If account not lodged or not lodged in time, whether DEO called for explanation from the candidate. If not, reason thereof.	Yes/No De-eshot areise
14.	Explanation, if any, given by the candidate	does not acrise
14A	Comments of the DEO on the explanation if any, of the candidate	Does not arcisc

15.	Grand Total of all candidate in Part-	election I of the	expenses repo Abstract State	ment	Rs: 23,30,7			
16.	Whether in the election expenses in the manner rec C.E. Rules, 1961			t, 1951 and	yes.			
17.	If No, then pleas with details	e mentic	on the followin	ng defects	ves/No	onerse		
	(i) Whether comprising of D Register, Bank been lodged	ay to Da Register	, Abstract St	atement has	Yes/No			
	(ii) Whether di submitted by car	uly swo ndidate	rn in affidav	rit has been	~			
	(iii) Whether re-	quisite v	ouchers in resp submitted	pect of items	Yes/N			
	(iv) Whether s		-	nt opened for	Yes/No			
	(v) Whether expenditure) ro	all ex	penditure (ex ough bank acc	count	Yes/I			
18.	candidate for r	ectifying ne candid	the delect date rectified the DEO on t	he above, i.e.	Yes/No N-A Yes/No Amount as per Amount			
19.	Whether the it the candidate in the Shadov Evidence. If No, then m	tems of corresponding Observation the	election expen ond with the e vation Registe	ises reported by expenses shown or and Polder of Mention				
	Items of expenditure		Shadow Observation Register	amount as per the Shadow Observation Register/folder of evidence	the account submitted by the candidate	candidate		
i	Not	app	ieable	1997 1	had the			
ii, iii						/		
TOTAL		\			Y	es/No		
20.		Election ver/RO/	n Expenditure Authorized p	his Register of for inspection by persons 3 times				

21.	If DEO does not agree with the facts mentioned against Row No. 19 referred to above, give the following details:-	Agreed
	Were the defects noticed by DEO brought to the notice of the candidate during campaign period or during the Account Reconciliation Meeting	Yes/NO N.A.
	(ii) If yes, then annex copies of all the notices issued relating to discrepancies with English translation (if it is in regional language) and mention the date of notice	N. A.
6	(iii) Did the candidate give any reply to the notice ?	Yes/No N-A
	(iv) If yes, please Annex copies of such explanation received, (with English translation of the same, if it is in regional language) and mention date of reply	N-A
	(v) DEO's comments/observations on the candidate's explanation	
22.	Whether the DEO agrees that the expenses are correctly reported by the candidate.	Yes/No
	(Should be similar to Column no. 8 of Summary Report of DEO)	mergangerint
	Date:	(Name b) the proton

23. Comments, if any, by the Expenditure Observe I aglee with the	r*. 0 + 0 % 0
Date: 03/12/2021	(61)
Date: 05 112 (25 1	Sig EXPENDING Expenditure Observer 28 Gossalgaon LAC.

^{*} If the Expenditure Observer has some more facts that have not been covered in the DEO's report, he may annex separate note to that effect.

^{**} The DEO scrutiny report is to be compiled by the CEO and forwarded to the Commission. If the CEO feels like giving additional comments, he or she may forward the comments separately.

SUMMARY REPORT OF DEO FOR EACH CONSTITUENCY ON LODGING OF ELECTION EXPENSES ACCOUNTS BY CANDIDATES

(a) No. and name of Assembly/Parliamentary Constituency:

(c) State and District:

Date:

(e) Last date of lodging accounts:

(b) Total No. of contesting candidates:(d) Date of declaration of result of election/bye-election:

(f) Name of the elected candidate:

1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.		10.		11.
S. No.	Name of the candidate and Party Affiliation	Due date of lodging of account	Date of lodging of accounts by the candidate	Whether lodged in the prescribed format (Yes or No)	Whether lodged in the manner required by law (Yes or No)	Grand Total of the expenses incurred/authori zed by the candidate/agent (as mentioned	Whether the DEO agrees with the amount shown by the candidate	(As reported in Pa	As reported in Part-III of Abstract others/entities as reported		Total expenses incurred by others/entities as reported in Part-III of Abstract Statement	
				or No)		in Part-II of Abstract Statement)	against all items of expenditure (Should be similar to point no. 22 of DEO's Scrutiny Report i.e. Annexure-C3)	Lump Sum Amount in eash or cheque given to candidate by each Political Party	Grand Total of other expenses in kind by the Political Party	Lump sum Amount in cash / cheque given to the candidate (and mention names of donors)	Grand total of other expenses in kind incurred for the candidate	

Signature of the DEO

Comments of the Expenditure Observer, if any, Signature of the Expenditure Observer

	ABSTRACT STATEMENT	OF ELECTION EXTENSES
	PAR	T - I
r	Name of the Candidate	Sh./Smt./ Km. Jivan Basumatary
П	Number and name of Constituency	28 Gossaigaon LAC
Ш	Name of State/Union Territory	ASSAM
IV	Nature of Election (Please mention whether General Election to State Assembly / Lok Sabha / Bye- election)	Dye Election 2021 28 Gossaigaon LAC
V	Date of declaration of result	02-11-2021
VI	Name and Address of the Election Agent	RADEEP BASUMATARY
VII	If candidate is set up by a political party, Please mention the name of the political party	
VIII	h	Yes/No yes

Date:

Place:

Signature of the Candidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY
Name: 28 No. Gossaigaon L.A.C.
Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

S. No.	Particulars	Amt. Incurred / Auth. by Candidat e/ Election agent(in Rs.)	Amt. Incurred / authoriz ed by Pol. Party (in Rs.)	Amt. Incurred / authoriz ed by others (in Rs.)	Total Election expenditure (3)+(4)+(5)
1	2	3	4	5	6
I	Expenses in public meeting, rally, procession etc.:- I. a: Expenses in public meeting, rally, procession etc. (ie: other than the ones with Star Campaigners of the Political party (Enclose as per Schedule-1)			-	164821.00

	I. b: Expenditure in public meeting rally, procession etc. with the Star		
	Campaigner(s) (ie: other than those for general party propaganda) (Enclose as per Schedule-2)	13084601-	1.30,84601
I	Campaign materials other than those used in the public meeting, rally, procession etc. mentioned in S.No. I above(Enclose as per Schedule-3)		90,864 100
Ш	Campaign, through print and electronic media including cable network, bulk SMS or internet and Social media (Enclose as per Schedule-4)	-	
IV	Expenditure on campaign vehicle(s), used by candidate(Enclose as per schedule-5)	568507/-	568507/-
V	Expenses of campaign workers / agents (Enclose as per Schedule –6)	198119/-	
VI	Any other campaign expenditure		
VII	Expenses incurred on publishing of declaration regarding criminal cases (Enclose as per Schedule-10)*		
Contract of	Grand Total	2,39071	2830771.00
S No	PART III : ABSTRACT OF SOUR	RCE OF FUNDS RAISED BY CA	NDIDATE Amount (in Rs.)
1	2		3
I	Amount of own fund used for the election of (Enclose as per Schedule - 7)		50001-
II	Lump sum amount received from the party (Enclose as per Schedule -8)		-
III	Lump sum amount received from any pers body of persons etc. as loan, gift or donatio (Enclose as per Schedule -9)	son/ company/ firm/ associations / on etc.	20,00, 170 20
	Total		23, 43, 995.28

Basumatary fircon Candidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMAYARY
28 No. Gossalgaon L.A.C.
Bys-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

To

THE RETURNING OFFICER. Gossaegaen

Sir,

receipt acknowledge your No GEL 7/2021/30' dated 93-11-2021 along with its enclosures containing, among other documents, a Register bearing serial No.50 leafs for maintaining of my accounts of election expenses.

I have noted the requirements of law for maintenance of account of election expenses and lodging of true copy of that account with the District Election Officer /

Returning Officer.

from Bassamantagy ignature of Candidate with date)

* Strike off whichever is inapplicable.

Candidate SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY 28 No. Gossalgzon L.A.C. Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (To be filled up by Office)

account of the election expenses in respect 28 Gossnipan LAC (Constituency) result of which was 0.2 -11 - 2021 ... (Date) has been filed by him /on his behalf on .29 -11 - 2021. (Date) the 2nd (Date) and has been received by me today December (Month) 2021 (Year).

District Rokkensham

District Election Officer

District Election Officer, Gossaigaon ffice Seal

Schedules- 1 to 10: Details of Elections Funds and Expenditure of Candidate

	ule- 1	ally, procession etc. (Ie: other than thos	e with Star Campaign	ners of the Political p	arty)	
			Total Amount	Source of Expenditu		
s. No	Nature of Expenditur		in Rs.	Amt. incurred / Auth by Candidate / agen	. Amt. Incurred	Amt. incurred by others
	2		3	4	5	5
	Vehicles for transpor	ting visitors	523197.			
2	Control of the Contro	ial & Furniture, Fixtures, poles etc.	1308460			
3	Arches & Barricades		1			
4	Flowers/ garlands					
5		s, Microphone, amplifiers, comparers etc.	48400			
6		pamphiets, Banners, Cut-outs, hoardings	90964			
7	Beverages like tea, \	Nater, cold drink, Juice etc.	7821			
8	Digital TV -boards d 3D display	Isplay, Projector display, tickers boards,				
9	Expenses on celebrit remuneration etc.	ies, payment to musicians, other artists				
10	Illumination Items III	ke serial lights, boards etc.				
11	Expenses on transporters, charges (for se other than Star Cam	ort, Helicopter/ aircraft / vehicles/ boats if, celebrity or any other campaigner ipaigner)	45310			
12	Power consumption,	generator charges	79800			
13	Rent for venue		28800			
14	Guards & security d	harges				
15	Boarding & lodging functionary or any of Campaigner	expenses of self, celebrity, party other campaigner including Star				
16	Others expenses		198119			
	Total		198119			No.
Sche	dule- 2					
	diture in public meeti ganda)	ng rally, procession etc. with the Star Car	mpaigner(s) as appoi	rtioned to candidate (le: other than th	nose for general pe
S. No	Date and Venue	Name of the Star Campaigner(s) & Name of Party	procession etc.	penditure on public with the Star se candidate (As other a) in Rs.	Campaigner(s)	
1	2	3		4		5
				Source of Expenditure		
			Amount by Candidate/Agent	Aniount by Political Party	Amount by Others	
1			1308460			
2						
3						

Candidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY
28 No. Gossalgaon L.A.C.
Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

					1308	1/16	0				-
otal	100				1308	590				-	
chedu	le-3					Mari	n harrow e	t outr	natur & archae	video and a	udio
ssette	of expenditure on s, CDs/ DVDs, Lo In Schedule- 1 &	campaign materials ud speakers, amplif 2)	s, like handb lers, digital	ills, pamph TV/ board	nlets, posters, r display , 3 D di	splay e	tc. for candidal	e's elec	ction campaign (le: other the	an those
No.	Nature of Expen		Total Amou	int In S	Sources of Expe	urces of Expenditure					iny
				0	Amt. By candidate / Party agent		THE PARTY OF THE P		By others		
1000	2	3		-	4	- 5		6		7	
	Porter			94							
	Roman		320	-							
	El- an		357							Ta samura	
	reago		1	-							
otal		96		64							
37000			100					-			
	medium (electronic / print) and duration	medla provider (p. /electronic /SMS / cable TV, social m etc.)	voice/ per edla cor	oice/ person to whom					nt. By Indidate/ agent	Arril. By Pol. Party	Amt. Sy others
1	2	3	4			_	5	6		7	8
	2	-		-	7						
_		-			V						
2					V						
2				124							-
3 4				12,			Siller Silver				
1 2 3 4 Total				14							
2 3 4 Total	iule-4A		_/								
2 3 4 Total Scheo Details items/	s of expenditure	on campaign thro etc., including the hall such news item	ugh print a paid news ns appearing	and electro	nic media inc	uding (volunta channe	able network, rlly admitted b is, owned by t	bulk : y the c	SMS or Internet andidate. The d didate or by the	t or social r letails should political part	nedla, ne Include y sponsor
2 3 4 Total Scheo Details items/ expen	s of expenditure TV/radio channel diture incurred or indidate.	all such news Item	paid news ns appearing ass of	and electro so decided g in newspa	nic media incl by MCMC or apers/TV/radio d address of ag stringer, comp	ency,	rable network, rily admitted bils, owned by t	he cand	SMS or Internet andidate. The d didate or by the Gources of Exper	political part	nedia, ne include y sponsor
2 3 4 Total Scheo Details items/ expen the ca	s of expenditure TV/radio channel diture incurred or indidate.	etc., including the	ss of print / voice/	nd electro so decided in newspa Name and reporter, any perso	nic media incl by MCMC or opers/TV/radio	ency, any or	Is, owned by t	t in	didate or by the	political part	y sponsor
2 3 4 Total Schec Detells items/ expen the ca	Nature of medium (electronic / print) and duration	Name and addre media provider (/electronic /SMS	ss of print / voice/	Name and reporter, any perso	nic media incl by MCMC or apers/TV/radio d address of ag stringer, comp- in to whom cha	ency, any or	Total Amoun	t in	didate or by the Sources of Exper	political part	Amt. 8 others
2 3 4 Total Scheo Details items/ expen the ca	s of expenditure TV/radio channel diture incurred or indidate. Nature of medium (electronic / print) and	Name and addre media provider (/electronic /SMS cable TV, social	ss of print / voice/	Name and reporter, any perso commission	nic media incl by MCMC or apers/TV/radio d address of ag stringer, comp- in to whom cha	ency, any or	Total Amoun Rs.	t in	didate or by the Sources of Exper Amt. By candidate/ agent	Amt. By	Amt. E

Candidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY
28 No. Gossaigaon L.A.C.
Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

							1								
-						V	1								
						711								-	
						/									
otal															
	ule -5	9.00	rampaign vehi	rie (s) and	t poll ex	penditure on ve	hicle(s)	for can	didate's ele	ection ca	ampaign				
retons	or experiditure	S OII I	Companys: Your	Cro (3) ciri	a promisers	granussas on the	1			************					
. No	Regn. No. of Vehicle & Typ		Hiring Charges	of vehicle			No. of for wh		Total amt.		Source of	Expend	iture	0.	
	of Vehicle		Rate for Hiring of vehicle / maintenance	Fuel char (If not co under hir	vered	Driver's charges (If not covered under hiring)	used		in Rs.					Anit. By Pol. A Party E	
	2	1	3a	3b		Зс	4		5		6		7		8
1	Sergepil	0	45310	-	_	-	-	_	453	10					
2	Makind		70010	ALC M											
3 01	ini Bused	0	523197						323	197					
1														_	
Total									568	507					
Sched	lule- 6						,								
Details	of expenditu	e on	Campaign wo	kers / age	ents and	d on candidates	booths	(kiosks	s) outside p	elling s	tations for	distribu	tion of vote	r's slip	S
s. No	Date and	Exp	enses on Cam	palgn wor	kers	470.			amt. ed/ auth.	Sourc	es of Expe	riditure		_	
	Venue	Nat	ture of Expenses		Rate	No. of work agents No. o klosks		In Rs.	Amt.		didate/ Party		By Pol. Amt othe		
1	2	3a			3b	Зс		4	5		6			7	
1		(kic	ndidates' booth osks) set up fo tribution of vot	Г											
2			npaign worker torarium/ salat												
3		Boa	arding												
4		Loc	dging												
5		Ott	ners,			Polling .	agent	19	8119						
								19	8119						
Total															
Sche	dule- 7	_		the elect	on cam	paign									
Sche	dule- 7 s of Amount o	fowr	fund used for	nie chart	CALL LANDING			. with details of							
Sche	s of Amount o	fowr	Cash	use elect		DD/ Cheque r	o, etc.	with de	tails of	Total	Amount li	Rs.	Remarks		
Detail	s of Amount o	fowr		uje eje. (no. etc.	with de	tails of	Total	Amount Ir	n Rs.	Remarks 6		

Gandidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY
28 No. Gossalgaon L.A.C.
Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

ORDER

Seen the police report submitted by the Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Gossaigaon, permission is hereby accorded to Jiron Basumatary, Candidate (M.No-9101286070) of contesting candidate (Jiron Basumatary,), UPPL under 28-Gossaigaon LAC, to use the following Vehicles for Election campaigning, Assembly Bye Election 2021 under 28-Gossaigaon LAC AC only w.e.f. 18/10/2021 to 27/10/2021 up to 3.00 PM subject to the following conditions and restrictions:

SL NO.	TYPE OF VEHICLE	REGISTRATION NO.	NAME OF VEHICLE OWNER	MOBILE NO OF VEHICLE OWNER	NAME OF DRIVER	Mobile No.	DRIVING LICENCE NO.
1	Scorpio	WB-64U6484	Pankaj Nath	8116713191	Pankaj Nath	8116713191	WB6320070 854
2	Mahindra XUB	AS-26D3286	Ranendra Mushahary	9435127115	Nerswn Basumatary	6900292633	NT/1921/CH R16
3	Omni Bus (Mahindra)	WB-52Q6175	Samar Debnath	8918901756	Samar Debnath	8918901756	WB6920110 851020

- 1. The permit in original must be displayed on the windscreen of the vehicle.
- 2. Misuse of the permit in any way is highly prohibitated.
- 3. Not to carry any kind of intoxicated items;
- 4. The Driver and the passengers of the vehicle must follow COV-19 protocol as laid down by the Health Deptt.
- 5. The vehicle must not be used for miking purpose.
- Not to give any communal slogan or provocative comments against political party while using the vehicle.
- 7. To follow the guideline/instructions of MCC strictly.
- 8. Maximum number of persons allowed per vehicle 50% of the capacity.

The permission may, however, be withdrawn at any time without any prior notice, if the candidate violates any of the orders/ instructions given by the District/ Civil Administration/ situation if so demands.

District Election Officer Gossaigaon.

Memo No.GEL-02/IT & DM CELL/A-Bye Election-2021/ 含 ⊋

Dated Gossaigaon the 18th Oct,2021.

- Copy to: .

 1. The Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Gossaigaon for information and necessary action.
- The Officer-in-Charge, Gossaigaon/Kachugaon/Tamarhat Police Station for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Nodal Officer, Transport Cell, Gossaigaon for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Nodal Officer MCC/Election Expenditure Monitoring Cell for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Video Surveillance Team for information and necessary action.
- 6. C.A. to SDO (Civil), Gossaigaon for information.
- 7. The person concerned for necessary action.

District Election Officer,

2						/		
3					11/			
4					MV			
Total				1				
Sche	dule- 8							
Detail	s of Lump sum amount	received fro	om the party	(les) in cash o	r cheque or DD or b	y Account Transfer		
S. No.	p. Name of the Political Party		Date	Cash		ue no. etc. with	Total Amount in Rs.	Remarks, if any
1	2		3	4		drawee bank		
1	12		3	4	5		6	7
2			-	_				
3			-		1.1			
4		-	-	_	1010			
	Total			1				
Scher	dule- 9							
	s of Lump sum amount r	eceived fro	m any perso	n/company/fin	m/associations/body	of persons etc. as lo	an gift or donation at	
S. No.	Name and address	Date	Casi		DD/ Cheque no. etc. with details of drawee bank	Mention whether	Total Amount In Rs.	Remarks
1	2	3	4		5	6	7	8
1	Ligt of Donor enclosed			d			23,38,9951	28
2	t			7			- 2001 172 -	
3							1	
4								
	Total						23,38,995-28	

SI. No.	Newspaper			Television	if any in newspaper a	Mode of payment (electronic/cheque/DD/ Cash) (Pl. specify)	
	Name of Newspaper	Date of publishing	Expenses that may have been incurred (in Rs.)	Name of channel	Date & Time of insertion/telecast	Expenses that may have been incurred (in Rs.)	V. II specify)
1	2	3	4	5	V11 6	7	8

204

Candidate
SHRI JIRON BASUMATARY
28 No. Goesalgaon L.A.C.
Bye-Election, 2021 (UPPL)

CHICGIZI DIC TURIZIONI

CHICGIZI DIC TURIZIO

CHICALINI

BEFORE THE NOTARY PUBLIC AT GOSSAIGAON

K 732519

Part-IV

Affidavit

Before the District election Officer Gossaigaon (District State/Union Territory)

Affidavit of **Jiron Basumatary**, S/O. Thaneswar Basumatary, I, **Jiron Basumatary**, S/O. Thaneswar Basumatary, aged about- 52 years, resident of village- Surendrapur (F.V), P.O. Kashiabari, P.S. Gossaigaon, Dist. Kokrajhar (BTR) Assam do hereby solemnly and sincerely state declare as under:-

- That, I was a contesting candidate at the general election/bye election to the House of the People/legislative Assembly of bye Election from 28 No. Gossaigaon Constituency Parliamentary/ Assembly Constituency, the result of which was declared on 02/11/2021.
- That, I/my election agent kept a separate and correct account of all expenditure incurred/authorized by me/my election agent in connection with the above election between 07/10/2021 (the date on which I was nominated) and the date of declaration of the result thereof, both day inclusive.
- That, the said account was maintained in the Register furnished by the retuning officer for the purpose and the said register itself is annexed hereto with the supporting vouchers/bills mentioned in the said account.
 Identified by me.

Sri Ramesh Chi Brahma 21 ADVOCATE Gossaigaon, Kokrajhar

NOTARIAL

Contd.....2

fixon Basumatary

Lahit Kr. Narzary
NOTARY
Govt.of Assam
Feed No.- 2.



K 732517

::2::

That, the account of my election expenditure as annexed hereto includes all items of election expenditure incurred/authorized by me or by my election agent, the political party which sponsored me, other association/body of persons and other individuals supporting me, in connection with the election, and nothing has been concealed or withheld / suppressed there from (other than the expense on travel of Leader's covered by explanations 1 and 2 under section 77 (1) of the Representation of the people of the act.1951).

- 5. That, the abstract statement of election expense annexed as Annexure- II to the said account also includes all expenditure incurred or authorized by me, my election agent, the political party which sponsored me, other associations/ body of the parents and other individuals supporting me, in connection with the election.
- 6. That, the statement in the forgoing paragraphs (1) to 5 are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, that nothing is false and nothing material has been concealed.

Jiron Basumatary

Deponent

Solemnly affirmed/Sworn by Jiron Basumatary at Surendrapur (F.V) this 29th day of Nov./2021 before me.

Sri Ramesh Ch. Brahma ADVOCATE Gossaigaon, Kokrajhar

(Signature and seal of the attesting Authority, i.e. magistrate of the first Class or Oath Commission or Notary Public)

Solemnly affirmed before the m at Gossaigaon on 29.11.

Govt. of Assam Regd. No.- 2